

**Rating Action: Moody's downgrades Hypo Alpe-Adria to Baa3/P-3, negative outlook**

---

Global Credit Research - 03 Aug 2010

**Bank financial strength rating (BFSR) affirmed with stable outlook**

Frankfurt am Main, August 03, 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded to Baa3 from Baa2 the long-term debt and deposit ratings of Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank International AG ("Hypo Alpe Adria") and its ratings for subordinated liabilities to Ba1 from Baa3. Concurrently, the bank's short-term rating was downgraded to P-3. Hypo Alpe Adria's E Bank financial strength rating (BFSR), mapping to a stand-alone Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) of Caa2, was affirmed with a stable outlook. The multi-notch uplift for the bank's deposit and debt ratings reflects Moody's assessment of a very high probability of ongoing systemic support. The outlook on the debt and deposit ratings is negative.

At the same time, Moody's confirmed the Ca ratings for the non-cumulative preferred securities (Tier 1 instruments) issued by Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) Ltd and Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) II Ltd with a stable outlook. The ratings of Hypo Alpe-Adria's supplementary capital bonds (Ergänzungskapital) were affirmed at C with their stable outlook.

Today's rating actions conclude the review for possible further downgrade of the short- and long-term debt ratings that Moody's initiated on 4 December 2009.

The Aa3/A1/Prime-1 ratings for debt backed by the Austrian federal state of Carinthia and the Aaa rating for debt backed by the Republic of Austria are not affected by the rating action.

**Baa3/P-3 RATINGS BENEFIT STRONGLY FROM EXPECTED MEDIUM-TERM SYSTEMIC SUPPORT**

Moody's decision to downgrade Hypo Alpe Adria's long-term debt ratings by only one notch follows the recent completion of another EUR450 million capital injection by the Republic of Austria and EUR150 million by the State of Carinthia, as announced in December 2009. In Moody's view, the ongoing dialogue with the European Commission about the bank's restructuring plan has reduced the risk of a transformative event such as the break-up of the group. The rating agency recognises that more than half of Hypo Alpe-Adria's outstanding debt is guaranteed by the State of Carinthia (ca. EUR19.4 billion) or by its sole owner, the Republic of Austria (EUR1.35 billion).

According to Moody's, Hypo Alpe Adria's ability to retain its Baa3 long-term deposit rating for the foreseeable future depends on the following factors:

- i) Moody's expectation of a continued commitment by the Republic of Austria to support the bank given its important role in the Austrian federal state of Carinthia and the systemic relevance of its subsidiaries in some neighbouring countries in south-eastern Europe.
- ii) The approval of the bank's suggested restructuring plan by the European Commission.

Moody's decision to apply a negative outlook to the senior unsecured debt and deposit ratings reflects its view of a lower probability of future systemic support over time because (i) Hypo Alpe Adria's systemic importance will inevitably decrease as major parts of the bank are divested or wound down over time, and (ii) the "grandfathering" or sovereign guarantee for the bank's debt will reduce over time in light of the largely staggered nature of the maturity profile of this debt until 2017.

**BFSR CONSTRAINED BY WEAK ASSET QUALITY, CAPITALISATION, AND IMPAIRED FRANCHISE**

The E BFSR reflects Moody's view that, the recent capital injections notwithstanding, Hypo Alpe Adria is likely to continue to face substantial challenges in its efforts to rebuild some of its previous financial strength. Moreover, the rating agency believes that the bank has yet to prove that its franchise in Austria and abroad can be restored. Accordingly, Moody's stated that the BFSR currently continues to remain constrained by several factors, especially

- i) the severe asset quality problems, with non-performing loans (NPLs) accounting for more than 20% of total loans and a relatively weak coverage ratio despite some offsetting impact from collateralisation;
- ii) the poor outlook on Hypo Alpe-Adria's short- and medium-term profitability and thus internal capital-generation capacity;
- iii) the bank's limited capital buffer to absorb future credit losses which may require further capital measures; and
- iv) continued concerns about the long-term viability of Hypo Alpe Adria's diversified commercial franchise, which suffers from limited opportunities for new business against the background of its far-reaching restructuring and downsizing programme.

Moody's expects that the bank will focus on de-risking its current business profile, which may have positive rating implications in the long run. However, targeted restructuring measures remain dependent on the approval of the European Commission, which are not expected to be granted before year-end 2010.

The possible impact on the ratings of Hypo Alpe Adria's covered bonds will be discussed in a separate press release.

**RATINGS OF HYBRID INSTRUMENTS NOW ALL WITH STABLE OUTLOOK**

The confirmation of the Ca ratings and stable outlook of the non-cumulative preferred securities (Tier 1 instruments) issued by HGAA's subsidiaries, Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) Ltd and Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) II Ltd, is based on Moody's view that the likelihood of a break-up of the group has decreased following the recent completion of the capital injection by the Republic of Austria and the State of Carinthia and the ongoing dialogue with the European Commission about the bank's restructuring plans. The ratings do factor in further coupon losses over the next years. The Ca ratings take into account that the perpetual instruments could have some prospect of recovery in the long term.

At the same time, the ratings of Hypo Alpe-Adria's supplementary capital bonds (Ergänzungskapital, ISINs: AT0000345202, XS0178449467) were affirmed at C with their stable outlook. The C ratings reflect Moody's expectation of coupon losses over the next years and the potential for principal losses at maturity in 2014 and 2015, respectively. Moody's believes that the recovery potential of those instruments is very limited.

#### PREVIOUS RATING ACTION AND METHODOLOGIES

Moody's previous rating action on Hypo Alpe-Adria was implemented on 15 April 2010, when Moody's downgraded the ratings of Hypo Alpe-Adria for senior debt backed by the Austrian federal state of Carinthia to Aa3 from Aa2 and the guaranteed subordinated debt to A1 from Aa3. At the time, Moody's gave the bank's guaranteed ratings a "developing" outlook and maintained the review for possible further downgrade on the short- and long-term debt ratings of Hypo Alpe-Adria.

The principal methodologies used in rating Hypo Alpe-Adria were "Moody's Bank Financial Strength Ratings: Global Methodology", published in February 2007, "Incorporation of Joint-Default Analysis into Moody's Bank Ratings", published in March 2007, and "Moody's Guidelines for Rating Bank Hybrid Securities and Subordinated Debt", published in November 2009, which are available on [www.moody's.com](http://www.moody's.com) in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory under the Research & Ratings tab. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

Based in Klagenfurt, Austria, Hypo Alpe-Adria reported consolidated assets of EUR41.1 billion at the end of 2009 and an after-tax loss of EUR 1.6 billion.

Frankfurt am Main  
Mathias Kuelpmann  
Senior Vice President  
Financial Institutions Group  
Moody's Deutschland GmbH  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Frankfurt  
Carola Schuler  
MD - Banking  
Financial Institutions Group

Moody's Deutschland GmbH  
An der Welle 5  
Frankfurt am Main 60322  
Germany



© 2010 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

**CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.**

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from reliable sources; however, MOODY'S does not and cannot in every instance independently verify, audit or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication,

publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at [www.moodys.com](http://www.moodys.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.